

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed within a square upon their ballots their opinion of the same, those in favor of ratification voting "Yes" and those opposed to ratification voting "No" and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of said Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall thereupon become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 241

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Employment of an Occupational Safety Engineer by the Department of Labor and Industry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Labor and Industry, the sum of \$12,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1971. The breakdown shall be as follows:

LABOR AND INDUSTRY, DEPARTMENT OF
Personal Services
All Other
(1)
\$9,000
3,000
\$12,000
\$12,000

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 242

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Grants by the Maine School Building Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 for the purpose of making grants to

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

administrative units where the borrowing capacity of the unit, the lease rental policies of the authority, and any other available funds are not sufficient in total to finance minimum school facilities. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1970-71

\$25,000

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Maine School Building Authority All Other

Effective May 9, 1970

Chapter 243

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to Greater Bangor Chamber of Commerce to Aid in Defraying Costs of a Promotional Film.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, a promotional film for the Greater Bangor Area, called, "The Quiet Frontier" has been completed which portrays the industrial potential of the area; and

Whereas, the cost of the film was \$19,800 and all but \$4,200 has been raised to pay for the film; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to meet commitments and insure the complete success of the project; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Greater Bangor Chamber of Commerce from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$4,200 to aid in defraying the costs of a completed promotional film for the Greater Bangor Area called "The Quiet Frontier."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall effect when approved.